

NO. 09-215

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM

Petitioner,

v.

BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S
BODIES

Respondents,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team18
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Respondent

No. 09-215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The First Amendment Does Not Protect The Sirens’ Public Display Of An Obscene Mascot
 Depicting A Topless Mermaid With Exposed Breasts.....4

 A. The graphic display of a mermaid mascot with exposed breasts is obscene material
 under the *Miller* test and thus constitutes speech not protected by the First
 Amendment.....5

 1. The depiction of the topless mermaid appeals to the prurient interests of the
 average person applying contemporary community standards.....5

 2. The image depicts patently offensive material as defined by the Section 12
 Tulania Penal Code.....8

 3. The topless mermaid mascot was adopted purely to garner an audience and
 lacks serious literary, artistic, political or scientific value.....10

 B. Failure to protect against the widespread and unfettered dissemination of explicit
 material which only serves to shock and offend will endanger public safety and
 erode moral standards.....11

 II. THE SIRENS WERE NEGLIGENT IN MAINTAINING THEIR FOOTBALL FIELD
 AND ARE THUS LIABLE FOR WYATT’S CAREER ENDING INJURY.....14

 A. Wyatt, As An Invitee, Was Owed A Duty Of Reasonable Care.....14

B. The Sirens Breached The Duty Of Care They Owed To Wyatt By Failing To Adequately Address The Risks The Exposed Concrete Created.....	16
1. The Sirens breached their duty of care by not repairing the patch of missing turf.....	17
2. The Sirens breached their duty by not adequately warning Wyatt of the exposed cement.....	18
C. By Failing To Remedy Or Provide Adequate Warning Of The Exposed Concrete, The Sirens Proximately Caused Wyatt’s Career Ending Knee Injury.....	20
D. Primary Assumption Of Risk Is Not Applicable To The Instant Set Of Facts Because Stepping On Exposed Cement Is Not A Risk Inherent In The Sport Of Football.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Attorney Gen. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	10
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Calder Race Course, Inc.</i> , 492 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1986)	16
<i>Avila v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 148 (Cal. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	12
<i>Benitez v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 541 N.E.2d 29 (N.Y. 1989)	21
<i>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 218 N.E.2d 668 (N.Y. 1966)	11, 12
<i>Carman v. Wieland</i> , 406 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988)	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	20
<i>Dawson v. Rhode Island Auditorium</i> , 242 A.2d 407 (R.I. 1968)	18
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	13
<i>Envirotech, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 259 S.W.3d 577 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	20

<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	12
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	passim
<i>Fortier v. Los Rios Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 812 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	21
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hammond v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 639 A.2d 223 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1994)	21
<i>Kenward v. Hultz</i> , 371 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. Ct. App. 1963)	16
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	5
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	4
<i>L.A.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. 2002) (en banc).....	14
<i>L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	passim
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Nowell v. Harris</i> , 68 So. 2d 464 (Miss. 1953).....	15
<i>O. L. v. R. L.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	8, 9
<i>Pascucci v. Oyster Bay</i> ,	

588 N.Y.S.2d 663 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	22
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 832 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	7
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992)	7, 9
<i>Phillips v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 77 Va. Cir. 129 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2008).....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>S. Ala. Brick Co. v. Carwie</i> , 214 So. 3d 1169 (Ala. 2016).....	15
<i>Sheppard v. Midway R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Smith v. Dewitt & Assocs.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Storie v. United States</i> , 793 F. Supp. 221 (E.D. Mo. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971)	5
<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Assoc. v. Minneapolis</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1361 (D. Minn. 1985)	7
Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4

Statutory Provisions	Page(s)
Sec. 12 Tulania Penal Code (2019)	8, 9

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Jeff Vrabel, <i>Lions and Tigers and Bears</i> , NCAA CHAMPION MAGAZINE, http://www.ncaa.org/static/champion/mascots/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2020)	6, 7
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY, (7th ed. 2012)	6
Shaun Johnson, <i>These are the 16 Best Mascots in the NFL</i> , CBS SPORTS (Dec. 31, 2014), https://www.cbssports.com/nfl/photos/these-are-the-16-best-mascots-in-the-nfl/	10
